

**FILED**  
**08-27-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**Nos. 2021AP1321-LV, 2021AP1325**

---

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

---

COUNTY OF DANE *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS,

V.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF WISCONSIN *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

On Appeal from The Dane County Circuit Court,  
the Honorable Jacob Frost, Presiding.

---

**MICHAEL HUEBSCH'S  
PETITION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW**

RYAN J. WALSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN K. ADAMS  
JOHN D. TRIPOLI  
EIMER STAHL LLP  
10 East Doty Street,  
Suite 800  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 441-5798  
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Michael Huebsch*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ MOOTNESS DECISION UPENDS THIS COURT’S BINDING CASE LAW AND INVITES GAMESMANSHIP DESIGNED TO INSULATE ORDERS FROM APPELLATE REVIEW .....	17
II. THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION TO CROSS-REFERENCE ITS PREVIOUS MERITS DETERMINATION WHEN DENYING MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL WAS A PLAIN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	22
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S HOLDING THAT AN ADJUDICATOR’S “APPEARANCE OF BIAS” VIOLATES DUE PROCESS FLATLY CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND INVITES BURDENSOME LITIGATION AGAINST ADJUDICATORS, REIGNITING THE “RECUSAL WARS” .....	23
IV. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO CONFIRM THAT AN ADJUDICATOR’S PERSONAL AND PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS NOT INVOLVING IMPROPER <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS DO NOT GIVE RISE TO A “SERIOUS RISK OF ACTUAL BIAS” .....	29
V. THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT APPLYING FOR EMPLOYMENT AFTER LEAVING PUBLIC	

OFFICE WITH AN ENTITY THAT HAD PREVIOUSLY  
APPEARED BEFORE THE ADJUDICATOR DOES NOT  
CREATE A “SERIOUS RISK OF ACTUAL BIAS” ..... 31

CONCLUSION .....42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All Cycle, Inc. v. Chittenden Solid Waste Dist.</i> , 670 A.2d 800 (Vt. 1995).....	20
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	22
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach, Inc.</i> , 42 So. 3d 65 (Ala. 2009).....	19
<i>Bratton v. Mitchell</i> , 979 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	20
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	20
<i>Butler v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , 613 Fed. Appx. 584 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	5
<i>Cat's Meow, Inc. v. City of New Orleans ex rel. Dept of Fin.</i> , 720 So.2d 1186 (La. 1998).....	20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004) .....	31
<i>Clark v. St. Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016).....	19
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Delanoy v. Township of Ocean</i> , 246 A.3d 188 (N.J. 2021).....	20
<i>Dep't of St. Police v. Elliott</i> , 633 S.E.2d 551 (Va. Ct. App. 2006) .....	20
<i>Educ. Subscription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. App. Ct. 1982) .....	20
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	19

<i>Fam. of Butts v. Constantine</i> , 491 P.3d 132 (Wash. 2021).....	20
<i>Fed. Concrete, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Admin. &amp; Fin.</i> , 2018 WL 1995551 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2018).....	20
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Penn. House of Reps.</i> 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Fisch v. Loews Cineplex Theatres, Inc.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005) .....	20
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3, 18, 19, 21
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Gem State Roofing, Inc. v. United Components, Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 488 (Idaho 2021) .....	20
<i>Heringer v. Barnegat Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 485 P.3d 731 (Mont. 2021) .....	20
<i>In re Paternity of B.J.M.</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sheila W.</i> , 2013 WI 63, 348 Wis. 2d 674, 835 N.W.2d 148 .....	17
<i>Lakey v. Taylor ex rel. Shearer</i> , 278 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Evers</i> , No. 2019AP559 (Wis. Sup. Ct. Apr. 30, 2019) .....	23
<i>LeGrand v. York Cnty. Judge of Probate</i> , 168 A.3d 783 (Me. 2017).....	20
<i>Marder v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 2005 WI 159, 286 Wis. 2d 252, 706 N.W.2d 110 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, , 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901 .....	20
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Morgan v. Getter</i> , 441 S.W.3d 94 (Ky. 2014).....	20
<i>Nissan of N. Olmstead, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 38 N.E.3d 500 (Oh. Ct. App. 2015) .....	20
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lunch Fam. Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009).....	20
<i>PRN Assocs. LLC v. State, Dep't of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 53, 317 Wis. 2d 656, 766 N.W.2d 559 .....	17

<i>Puerto v. Doar</i> , 142 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016) .....	20
<i>Rogers v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 44 Cal. App. 5th 510 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) .....	19
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of</i> , <i>Def.</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Ore. Pub. Emps. Union</i> , 954 P.2d 196 (Ore. Ct. App. 1998) .....	20
<i>Sarasota Beverage Co. v. Johnson</i> , 551 So.2d 503 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) .....	20
<i>SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos.</i> , No. 2019AP622 (Wis. Sup. Ct. June 11, 2019) .....	23
<i>Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tomlinson</i> , 517 S.E.2d 401 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999) .....	20
<i>Sills v. Walworth</i> , 2002 WI App 111, 254 Wis. 2d 538, 648 N.W.2d 878 .....	27
<i>Slade v. State, Dep't of Transp. &amp; Pub. Facilities</i> , 336 P.3d 699 (Alaska 2014) .....	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Stano v. Pryor</i> , 372 P.3d 427 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Babbitt v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 626 P.2d 1115 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Ind. State Bar Ass'n v. Northouse</i> , 848 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2006) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. J.D.W. v. Harris</i> , 319 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 1984) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. La Crosse Trib. v. Cir. Ct. for La Crosse Cnty.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 220, 340 N.W.2d 460 (1983).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Okla. Firefighters Pension and Ret. Sys. v. City of Spencer</i> , 237 P.3d 125 (Okla. 2009).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425 .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Renner v. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Corr. Div.</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 112, 237 N.W.2d 699 (1976).....	18
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772 .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Hollingsworth</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 883, 467 N.W.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	24
<i>State v. Neiswanger Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 179 A.3d 941 (Md. Ct. App. 2018).....	20

<i>Stewart v. Heineman</i> , 892 N.W.2d 542 (Neb. 2017) .....	20
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Teamsters Local 222 v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 424 P.3d 892 (Utah 2018) .....	20
<i>Temple Univ. of Com. Sys. of Higher Ed. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 374 A.2d 991 (Penn. Commw. Ct. 1977).....	20
<i>Tibert v. City of Minto</i> , 679 N.W.2d 440 (N.D. 2004) .....	20
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 973 P.2d 647 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) .....	28
<i>United States v. Askins &amp; Miller Orthopaedics, P.A.</i> , 924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 932 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	18
<i>Voorhees v. Jackson</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 449 (1836) .....	27
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , No. 2021AP802 (July 15, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. Dep't of Indus., Lab. &amp; Hum. Rels.</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 782, 233 N.W.2d 360 (1975).....	21
<i>Welsh v. McNeil</i> , 162 A.3d 135 (D.C. 2017) .....	19
<i>Wiginton v. Pac. Credit Corp.</i> , 634 P.2d 111 (Haw. Ct. App. 1981).....	20
<i>Windels v. Evtl. Prot. Comm'n of Darien</i> , 933 A.2d 256 (Conn. 2007) .....	19
<i>WMW, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 733 S.E.2d 269 (Ga. 2012).....	20

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 19.45(1) .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 227(1) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(1) .....	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 805.07 .....	16
